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After disappointing Champions League outings, English Premier League
leaders Manchester City and Manchester Utd take their places in the
Europa League. Five of the past 12 winners of Europe’s secondary

club competition have come from Champions League drop-outs
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Manchester Utd
Porto
Manchester City
Valencia
Ajax
Olympiacos
Trabzonspor
Viktoria Plzen

ENG
POR
ENG
ESP
NED
GRE
TUR
CZE

Rank 3
5
6
9

25
46
60
78

Last 32 finish
43

Last 32 finish
43

Quarter-final
14

Quarter-final
14

Semi-final
6

Semi-final
6

Last 16 finish
22

Last 16 finish
22

Won
5

Won
5Runner-up

 6
Runner-up

 6

Reached Europa
League final 11

2011
2010
2009
2008
2005
2004
2002
2000

Porto
Atletico Madrid
Shakhtar
Zenit
CSKA Moscow
Valencia
Feyenoord
Galatasaray

Sporting Braga
Fulham

Bremen
Rangers
Sporting

Marseille
Dortmund

Arsenal

1-0
2-1

2-1
2-0

3-1
2-0
3-2
0-0**


